

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* LANDIS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TAILWIND SPORTS CORPORATION, *et*  
*al.*,

Defendants.

No. 10-cv-00976 (CRC)

ECF

---

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT  
LANCE ARMSTRONG'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. THE SPONSORSHIP ..... 2

    A. The Sponsorship Agreements ..... 2

    B. Sponsorship Purposes ..... 4

    C. Anti-Doping Provisions ..... 5

II. LANCE ARMSTRONG AND THE USPS TEAM ..... 7

    A. Armstrong’s Rider Agreements ..... 8

    B. Armstrong’s Control over the USPS Team ..... 9

    C. Armstrong Knew that he was not Permitted to Use Prohibited Substances (e.g. EPO) or Techniques (e.g. blood transfusions) ..... 11

III. ARMSTRONG’S USE AND ENCOURAGEMENT OF DOPING ..... 12

IV. ARMSTRONG’S FALSE STATEMENTS ..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. ARMSTRONG’S FCA LIABILITY ..... 21

    A. Armstrong Is Liable for Making and Causing False Statements Material to Tailwind’s Claims for Payment ..... 21

    B. Armstrong Is Liable Under the “Implied Certification” Theory of Liability ..... 29

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S FCA DAMAGES ..... 32

    A. The FCA Damages Standard ..... 32

    B. The Government Did Not Receive the Benefit of its Bargain ..... 34

    C. Armstrong Erroneously Relies on the “Consequential Benefits” of the Sponsorship to Contest Damages ..... 37

    D. Armstrong Ignores the Consequential Harms Suffered by the USPS ..... 44

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S COMMON LAW CLAIMS ..... 46

    A. Armstrong was Unjustly Enriched ..... 46

    B. Armstrong May be Found Liable for Common Law Fraud ..... 53

V. CONCLUSION ..... 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	25
<i>Blythe Holdings, Inc. v. DeAngelis</i> , 750 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2015).....	52
<i>Catrett v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	25
<i>Cook County Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	41
<i>Dawson v. Contractors Transport Corp.</i> , 467 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	51
<i>DiCarlo v. St. Mary Hosp.</i> , 530 F.3d 255 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Ebeid ex rel. U.S. v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	53
<i>Guyana Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. Melbourne Int’l Comms.</i> , 329 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	52
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>In re APA Assessment Fee Litig.</i> , 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	51, 53, 54, 55
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003).....	50
<i>Landmark Land Co. v. FDIC</i> , 256 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Manhattan Industries, Inc. v. Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd.</i> , 885 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>Media Gen., Inc. v. Tomlin</i> , 532 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30, 56
<i>Morse Diesel Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 116 (Fed. Cl. 2007).....	35
<i>New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir.1988).....	35
<i>Pan American Life Ins. Co. v. Macinnis</i> , No 99-2491, 1999 WL 1220763 (E.D. La. Dec. 17, 1999).....	53
<i>Pence v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 332 (1942).....	55
<i>Pilgrim v. Trustees of Tufts College</i> , 118 F.3d 864 (1st Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Rapaport v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 59 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	25
<i>Samaritan Inns v. District of Columbia</i> , 114 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Samuels v. Wilder</i> , 871 F.2d 1346 (7th Cir. 1989).....	31, 32
<i>Schering Corp. v Pfizer Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>See Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	5
<i>St. Luke’s Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 611 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co. et al.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	35
<i>Sundstrand Corp. v. Standard Kollsman Industries, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 807 (7th Cir. 1973).....	30
<i>Sununu v Philippine Airlines, Inc.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2009).....	51
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bettis v. Odebrecht Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp</i> , 697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991).....	27

<i>U.S. ex rel. Hovkett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007)....	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Technologies, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Roby v. Boeing Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Const., LLC</i> , 813 F.3d 616 (2016) .....	40
<i>U.S. ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)27, 28, 50	
<i>U.S. v. Toyobo Co., Ltd.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	26, 55
<i>United States ex rel. Compton v. Midwest Specialties, Inc., et al.</i> , 142 F.3d 296 (6th Cir. 1998)35, 36	
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2012) 51	
<i>United States ex rel. Modern Electric, Inc. v. Ideal Electronic Security Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	49
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 158, 180 (D.D.C. 2007).....	51
<i>United States ex rel. Roberts v. Aging Care Home Health, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 810 (W.D. La. 2007) .....	54
<i>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of U. of Minn.</i> , No. 95-CV-168, 1998 WL 2026226 (D. Minn. June 1, 1998) .....	54
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) .....	24, 35, 42
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 411 U.S. 546 (1973).....	36
<i>United States v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011).....	50
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , No. 03-CV-74300, 2009 WL 2461031 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 5 2009) .....	54
<i>United States v. Killough, et al.</i> , 848 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	35
<i>United States v. Nazon</i> , No. 93 C 5456, 1993 WL 410150 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 1993).....	54
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	54
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> (“SAIC”), 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)....	passim
<i>United States v. Spectrum, Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	29
<i>United States v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , No 3:99-cv-093, 2016 WL 3141569 (S.D. Oh. June 3, 2016) .....	53
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989, 579 U.S. (2016) 23, 33, 34	
<i>Wright-Simmons v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 155 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 1998).....	45

## Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	31, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	25, 30, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	46
Fed. R. Evid. 801-807 .....	45
Rule 9(b) .....	31

## Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 384(a) .....	54
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 13(a) (2011) .....	50, 52, 53
S. Rep. No. 615, 96 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. ....	35

## Regulations

USPS Employee and Labor Relations Manual (ELM) 16, Code of Ethical Conduct, § 661.3,  
Standards of Conduct (August 2000, effective through February 2001)..... 39  
USPS Purchasing Manual, Chapter 3, Sources, § 3.7.1.e Causes for Debarment ..... 39
